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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Mary Ridge Drive, 30° E of the ¢/l
Elwell Court ¥  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(4282 Mary Ridge Drive)
11™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2™ Council District

*  Case No. 03-164-A
Juan Carlos Arroyo, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Juan Carlos Arroyo and his wife, Susan K.
Arroyo. The Petitioners seek relief from Sections 1B02.3.B and 301.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.) and Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of
Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) to permit an open projection (carport addition) with a side yard
setback of 7.3 in lieu of the minimum required 11.25°, The subject property and requested relief
are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and
marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Juan Arroyo.
There were no Protestants or other interested persons present; however, it is to be noted that the
Petition was filed as the result of a violation notice the Petitioners received relative to the subject
carport addition.

In that regard, testimony and evidence offered revealed that construction of a front
porch addition with an attached carport commenced in November 2001 without benefit of a permit.
In February 2002, Mr. Arroyo filed a complaint against his contractor for failure to complete the
job. In April 2002, Mr. Arroyo obtained a permit to complete the work, but the permit was issued

only for the front porch. He was unable to obtain a permit for the carpott, due to its location over



work order was issued and the Petitioners were cited with a violation notice by the Code
Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) for
violations under the Baltimore County Code. Thereafter, a hearing was held before Code
Enforcement Hearing Officer Stanley J. Schapiro on July 31, 2002. By his Order dated August 15,
2002, Mr. Schapiro allowed the carport to remain where located, subject to the condition that
should access to the easement by Baltimore County or utility contractors be necessary, the property
owners would be responsible for removing the carport at their expense. In addition, a civil penalty
of $5000 was imposed and the Petitioners were required to file a Petition for Variance to legitimize
the location of the carport within the required setback.

The Petilioners now come before me seeking approval of variance relief as set forth
above. As shown on the site plan submitted, the subject property is a rectangular shaped parcel
localed on the east side of Mary Ridge Drive, a circular road located at the west end of Century
Town Road in the Old Mill Estates subdivision in Randallstown. The property contains a gross
area of 9,250 sq.ft., more or less, zoned D.R.2, and is improved with a single-family dwelling in
which the Petitioners have resided for the past 12 years. As noted above, the Petition filed relates
to a carport that was recently constructed without benefit of a permit. Mr. Arroyo testified that he
had hired a contractor to do the work and assumed that the requisite permits had been acquired.
However, as noted above, it was later determined that proper permits were not obtained and the
ensuing violation notice was issued.

As shown on the site plan, the property is approximately 59 feet wide across the front
property line and widens to 71 feet across the rear. The dwelling is situated towards the front
portion of the lot, consistent with the houses on the adjacent lots, and is 38.3 wide by 28.6° deep.
The carport is 16.4° wide by 20 feet decp and is located on the east side of the dwelling, 7.3 feet
from the side property line.

It was indicated at the hearing that due to the location of an existing concrete parking

pad in the front yard of the lot on that side of the property, the location of the carport was the most
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practical. In support of his request, Mr. Arroyo submitted a letter from his neighbors on the
affected side, John and Deena Marﬁn, indicating they have no objections to the carport.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the relief
requested. In my judgment, the Petitioners have satisfied the requirements of Section 307 of the
B.C.Z.R. for variance relief to be granted; however, in doing so, I will impose certain conditions
consistent with the Order issued by Hearing Officer Stanley Schapiro on August 15, 2002.
Therein, Mr. Schapiro noted the location of a drainage and utility easement in the side yard of the
property in the vicinity of the carport. His Order provides that at such time as Baltimore County’s
agents, servants and employees or any utility company, their agents servants and employees,
determine that the easement need be utilized for maintenance or other purposes, the property
owner shall remove the carport at his expense to allow completion of such work. This restriction
shall likewise be imposed in this Order.

Pursuant to the adverlisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall beg ranted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this / 0% day of December, 2002 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections

1B02.3.B and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section V.B.6.b
of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) to permit an open projection
(carport addition) with a side yard setback of 7.3° in lieu of the minimum required 11.25’, in
accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2} In the event Baltimore County, its agents, servants and employees, or
utility companies determine that the easement is needed for their
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purposes or that the County or the utilities’ contractors need to utilize or

work in the easement area, the Petitioners shall remove the carport at
their expense.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissionet
for Baltimore County



Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

December 11, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs, Juan Carlos Arroyo
4282 Mary Ridge Drive
Randallstown, Maryland 21133

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Mary Ridge Drive, 30’ E of the ¢/l Elwell Court
(4282 Mary Ridge Drive)
11" Election District — 2™ Council District
Juan Carlos Arroyo, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 03-164-A
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Arroyo:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 1s unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391,

Very truly yours, .

gz 7/ 027 4

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Code Enforcement Division, DPDM; People's Counsel; Casg File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Petition for Varlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at4222 ey £, Ay [ Frwsn MD2).33

» - /
which is presently zoned | 2£ 2.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) [(DO2.3 .8 CB c;gQ) :} 30171.] N0 CmbDP VPG b
T Pear-mrz an open Prcﬂjtnﬁf?’c&h adof i170 e Cct.c:;r/oc::f{-) Wit o Bt orcf

SE%QE/é- CHQ 7-3" in [1eo C‘JQ f'ﬁlﬂ:- r:f'iuff@cg il s :

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

OB g Bl e Gulence 6 oy
D L /&57{/ & éﬁ*é%uy’d . .—Ifd h/f’C @,“f}dgi;?/i Q/Z’ /ﬂ/ﬁ/ﬂ e /%
Ty o \ of f n ' Ny - ‘ |
F’(f’g;)?;%a; tt béj posted and advertggg Z:preécfibﬁé(d}/;yethe‘z{oninéf (ggulﬁifh(s( é? 7 /& ﬁ 70 %’ i’fg}-/d - |
are’ to be hounded by the zoning

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to a
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/L.essee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Typz7 P
/3

Name - Type or Print

Signature Signature
) e _ Svsaw K Arey,
Address Telephone No Name - Type or Print /
Ciy - Sstate Zip Code Signature o, A o ST
Attorney For Petitioner: 48 L /{%Wf% KZ aé’ CZ@ /4] 52/-3476
Adfd}ess ' Telephone No.
R . Kﬁm/ﬁ//d 22wy /M9 223
Name -~ Type or Print City State Zip Code
g':? i Representative to be Contacted:
Eigpatur %
i ?k ' R/Uﬁ /Y f/‘? 7 AJ‘ R
ame
AN i A ALl 4 ﬁ/ﬁaw (- Y16) 33 Jefst/ 7
Telephone No. Addre¥s Telephone No
State Zip Cade City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

51, Reviewed By  Jpr

M
=¥ O/1
E&Q/{m 08

Date lO~1~02




ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 4282 Mary Ridge Drive,
Randalistown, MD 21133

NORTIH
Beginning at a point onthe  SSEFH side of
Mary Ridge Drive which is 60 feet
EAST

Wide at the distance of 30 feet NOFKEH of the

Centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street

ELWELL CT. Which is S0 feet wide.

* Being Lot # 14 Block C, Section # 2 in the
Subdivision of Olde Mill Estates As recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book # 45, Folio # 127
Containing 9250 square feet. Also known as 4282
Mary Ridge Drive And located inthe 11 Election

District, 2 Councilmanic District.

4 16K



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYSERND :

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE Noj 783 1 P QID REBEIF ’T :
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimotre County Department of

Permits and Develo
County Office Duilc
111 West Chesapea

ment Management
g, Room 111

e Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

R1:: Case No.: O~ | C@‘L“‘A

Petitioner/Developer:

Juas Carntos M oy

~ A= 2002

Date of Hearing/Closing: //

This letter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

R

L

= 432072 [N AR L éE sz,n I/C-}

The sign(s) were posted on

OCT. 20, 2002

(M[)I]lh Day, Year)

Sincercly,

BN,

(Signature of Sign Poster

and D"tlc)

Cl&i_:;tﬂ.é\_&.ub .. MOopc

(Printed Name)

D05 [QNERSOS

Crpels

"(Address)
Pacrimrore, M

D, 212727

(City, State, le Cod

CéU O) 242 — L2

¢)
(o =

(Telephone Number)



PETITION FOR VARIANCE

4282 Mary Ridge Drive N/s at distance
of 30' east of ctrl of Elwell Court

11" Election District 2™ Councilmanic
District

Legal Owner: Juan Carlos Arroyo

¥ BEFORE THE
¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER

* FOR

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 03-164-A
* % " " " X ¥ " * * % %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.

mm Lt S
PETER MAX Z AN
People’s Counsel for Balkimore County

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17" day of October, 2002, a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Juan Carlos Arroyo, 4282 Mary Ridge Drive, Randallstown, MD

21133

Petitioner(s).

N

PETER MAX ZIMMEmmN
People’s Counsel for Baltjmore County



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 31, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Juan C, Arroyo 410-338-1547
4282 Mary Ridge Drive
Randalistown, MD 21133

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-164-A

4282 Mary Ridge Drive

N/s of Mary Ridge Drive at the distance of 30’ east of the centerline of Elwell Court
11" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Juan Carlos Arroyo

Variance to permit an open projection addition (carport) with a side yard setback of 7.3
in lieu of the required 11.25,

HEARING: Friday, November 15, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

7
“‘zz‘i:w fg%ﬁfé -

awcence B. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

LES:rlh

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office

Baltimore Couuty County Office Building

* _ . [11 West Chesapcake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

October 11, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property tdentified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-164-A

4282 Mary Ridge Drive

N/s of Mary Ridge Drive at the distance of 30' east of the centerline of Elwell Court
11" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: Juan Carlos Arroyo

Variance to permit an open projection addition (carport) with a side yard setback of 7.3
In lieu of the required 11.25",

HEARING: Friday, November 15, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

AJ:rlh

C: Juan Carlos Arroyo, 4282 Mary Ridge Drive, Randallstown 21133

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY OCTOBER 31, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

"U Printod wilh Soybhean Ink
> on Recyclod Papnr
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW '

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property-which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which requiré a public hearing, this
natice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and-placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements,
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: C3 - [ G4 e/ 4
Petitioner: _ \/Uﬂ/\/ A LPU*MJ/V ﬁ/e& '. e
Address or Location: 447 /%r'f)/ &Q(\g/% Qf % A‘JAIC/ﬂ//ﬁ 73“’/0 /‘/9 »f/&ii

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name; \/W‘HV C) ﬂ[g& .
Address: _ 4 & 2 M“iﬁf ‘ - z)ﬂ -
hn da /77~ w “
Teiephone Number: _ ({’/ﬁ) jjf* /:(-(77 _ . .

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

-1



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
ok * Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
% WS Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
YRy pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

N

2

November 8, 2002

Juan Carlos Arroyo
Susan K. Arroyo

4282 Mary Ridge Drive
Randallstown, MD 21133

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Arroyo:
RE: Case Number: 03-164-A, 4282 Mary Ridge Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 1, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus (ar from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commussioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposcd improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed 1n the permanent case file.

I you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commeniing agency.

Very truly yours,

SRRV W) 3/ /)0

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh

nclosures

C People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinlad wilh Soybean Ink
on Hecycled Papear



Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

‘Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and October 15, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towgson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner
Distribution meeting: 10/15/02
Location:

ILtem No. :

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. in reference to the following
tems: 159 & 160, 162-172

G
e __,.,-""",/
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office

PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

5 %\ friated with Sovboan Ink Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info
3
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 30, 2002
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting
For October 21, 2002 @
Item No. 159, 160, 161, 162, 163 ‘
163, 166, 167, 168, 169, 170, and 172

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1lems, and wc have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: Kile

ZAC-10-21-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-159 TO 172-10302002
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fa%f el S BALTIMORE-COUNTY, MARYLAND |
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESQURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon

-
FROM: R. Bruce Secley ﬁbﬁ /TM
DATL: November 6, 2002

Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeling of October 15, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

%

160, 162-165, 167-172



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

®

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 17, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III - |
Director, Office of Planning RN ST

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-164 & 03-169

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: “M
Section Chief: ( /( %»4(4\* h
72@1/ , —

AFK/LLMAC

/




Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Goveror

State Highway Administration égﬂgﬁg Porcar
Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: Jz7-11- G %

Mr. George Zahner RIE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ltemNo. /¢ 4 J R
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryiand 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/| L.

%* Kenneth A, McDonald Ir., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2268 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Strest « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Parris N. Glendening Roy W. Kignitz

Governor Secretary
Kathleen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abrams
L Governor Deputy Secretary
October 16, 2002

Mr. George Zahner

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 10/21/02 re: case numbers 03-159-SPHA. 03-
160-SPH, 03-161-SPH, 03-162-A, 03-163-A, 03-164-A, 03-165-A, 03-166-A, 03-167-A, 03-
168-A, 03-169-A, 03-170-A03-172-A

Dear Mr. Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
10/15/02. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

- S
Ay &</ /////g

//James R. Gatto”
/ Manager
Metropolitan Planning
Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

| RECEVED

OCT 21 2002

et e bl o n--—w—-.—-_i
DEPT. OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANLGEMENT

301 West Preston Street « Suite 1101 » Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2365
Telephone: 410.767.4500 * Fax: 410.767.4480 « Toli Free: 1.877.767.6272 » TTY Users: Maryland Relay
Internet: www MDP.stats. md ur
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BALTIMORL COUNTY MARYL!!ND
INTER-OI'FICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: Qctober 22, 2002
TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor
FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chiefl
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement
SUBIECT: llem No.: 164
[.egal Owner/Petitioner Juan C. Arroyo
Contract Purchaser: N/A
Property Address: 4282 Mary Ridge Dr.
I.ocation Description: n/s at Mary Ridge Dr, at the distance of 30 past
Centerline of Elwell C{..
VIIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No. 02-4166

hearing date:

NAME

—
|
[r—

e XK

Lo K

.

CdSe.

Defendants: Juan C. Arroyo

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violalion case.
When the petifion 1s scheduled for a public hearing, please nolify the following person(s) regarding the

ADDRESS

In addition, please {ind aftached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative lo
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Conumissioner’s Office:

e e A Al ol e

10,
11
12,
13.
14,

Complant letter/memo/emarl/fax (1f applicable)

Complaint Intake FForm/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes
State Tax Assessment printoul

Stale Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)

MV A Registration printout (1f applicable)

Deed (if applicable)

] .ease-Residential or Commercial (1f applicable)

Photographs including dates taken

Correclion Notice/Code Violation Notice

Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)

Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable)
I'inal Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (1f applicable)
Office of Budget & Finance Balling Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)

Compiete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable).

Afler the public hearing 1s held, plcase send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order 1o
Helene Kehring 1n Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation

RSW/cp
C: Code Enforcement QOfficer



CRONOLOGY

4282 Mary Ridge Dr.
02-4166

03/05/02 Received copy of complaint form from Md. State Dept. of Labor,
Licensing and Regulation, requesting check on building permit for cover front
porch at front and carport at side of location. No permit(s) found. Contractor

(Universal Contracting) abandoned job. Owner, Juan Arroyo, was issued a stop
work notice.

04/11/02 Owner obtained permit (b480301) for porch only. Variance required for
carport, built over utility easement.

04/25/02 Inspected-no change since 04/11/02.
06/10/02 Inspected-no change since 04/11/02.
06/12/02 Citation issued, hearing set for July 31. 2002.

07/31/02 Qrder by Stanley Schapiro-owner must obtain a building permit or a
civil penalty of $5000 shall be imposed. Also, the owners shall remove carport at
thelr expense if needed for utility access.

08/156/02 Order written by Mr. Schapiro, and copy sent to owner.

09/13/02 Mr. Arroyo called and staled that he is applying for a variance.
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‘:} r

Code Inspections and Enforcement
Baltimore County County Offlce Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Ave

Development Management Towson. MD 21204 a )‘57
Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE OFFICER, OWNER,TENANT, AS APPLICABLE

;CitatiunKCasﬂ No.

Prope - Zonin
oz~ 41¢€ 2‘5?60 00 9972 é
Name(s): j c fﬁf‘ﬂ)/ﬂ

Address: '%62.81 32 k ﬁ ; //"
Violation

Location:

Violation
Dates: Rﬁ i. q QEJ: Ca /12! N, 7‘4/{'49 “5/.1 o2
BALTIMO TY FORMALLY CHARGES maﬁg— ABOVE. ED PE DID

UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIM S OR REGULATIONS:

Tnterndiona] Residentiil Lode 2929

.. fal’ e A 37‘.{_;;,!!‘1 a7 :"‘j_jﬁ" / "”7/)
d’//'L /t} .{- ! ..*.. f;/_@:/’ﬁré JHI 6/}/

Pursuant to Section 1.8, Baitimore County Code, a civil penalty

has heen assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in $ / '2 400 st
the amount indicated:
A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in Room 116, Date: )
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for: GL Qzﬂﬁg/ 3/ 0.:}_
Tlﬂlt. ?
Citation must be served by: Date: / 3
L/c.m_g, LE ‘ol

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

[Print Name; J p 7[ /
JQZG_Q.ALL s 7i/.
2. / ‘
Date, Inspector's Signature

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND INFORMATION
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

Print Name: Citation/Case No.:

02-F/66

Address:

v i m— -

AGENCY

Date ' Defendant’s Signature
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. e * ¢ Inspections and Enforcement
g”‘;‘:t::an';'g: . County Office Building
P P AN Commgrerms 114 West Chesapeake Avenue ‘e
Devel M /2
 MD 212 U2
Code Enforcement: Plumbing Inspcc;‘.iun: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: Electrical Inspection: - 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CdRRECT'iON NCE!TICE

Citation/Casc No. Property No. H [-ng.;j_g* T )
g2-#/6€ [_ _ R ] —
namelk ) Suaan O @a?;a____ __
A . £ 4 ; : {3} : ' 2/ ;...L: K
Address: } ) -\ J
jélﬁ’ A M, Aﬂ e fp — .
Violation - - —
Location: _f,ié” j— ’ ﬂ ] *’t » / Iﬁ:,{\l@ﬁ;ﬂw P ,‘l//_f j
DID UNLAWFULLY VIQLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAVS.
| Zga Zrz.fm.i-_f/‘ £ 1 ? - -zuvd ———
: + - o o /—' ’ A p Y 5/

'

| e R N
On or Before: . - 0L v

Fi

Date Issued:

Fl
i

L Y.

-

u

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR

EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON-VIOLATION, OR.90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH. -

Print I;Jum:

— ] L] L] 1... oy oy

- - - b
INSPECTO [T e . “ —. e eer— —
SIOP WORK NOTICE = o¥ o

PURSUANT TO mspé;gfww OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATTONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIGLATIONS ARE CORRECTED ANDyOR PROPER PERMITS.OBTAINED, WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORREGTED NOT LATER THAN: . e

Mot Later Than:

o

Date Issued:

Q3 /03 /¢

INSPECTOR: __

AGENCY

C/au,alef J Fro 'i/:'i'

* r - g -FH;-_—.T‘- L -llﬂ-ll--'r‘ = a7 -.:q-' o e JT -il_ P | -
- " -
i

'-;:-..

if.tuiﬂﬂ"r.- -g .
b ) r

- el g T ¥
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DEPARTME‘)F PERMITS AND DEVELOP ) MANAGEMENT

County Office Building, Room 119
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryiand 21204

BALTIMORE COUNTY, Plaintiff, vs. (/U& 2 ( ) {%_{‘f‘ d/{gp , Defendant
Case # ﬁﬂ'é{éé Violation Address é Z & 7 ﬂgp/( @ & Zip‘ a‘!ZZ , 3 3

Hearing Date _07 1 51102 Issued Date MZ 01 Expiration Date OC L0610 2.

Author of Citation __ (" Z; W i:;,._- J/ /f",/;'/

REQUEST FOR SERVICE

Please serve the attached process on the person shown.

ORDER FOR SERVICE

You are hereby commanded to serve the attached process and to make your returnt promptly on this Order if served, and if you are unable to

s€rve, you are to make your return on this Order and retwrn the original process no later than the last day following the termination of the
valldity of the process.

PROOF QF SERVICE

[ hereby CERTIFY that;

__ A Citation and al! other papers filed with it were served by restricted delivery mail, return card attached.

... A Citation and all other papers filed with it were served oy personal delivery to

Individual or agent served

Zip , ON [/ ~ a.m./p.m.
At this address Date Time
Description of  Race Sex: M F  Height: _ft. _in, Wi bs.
Person Served:
Age: yrs.,  Other:
Telephone verification of citation acknowledgment from ot [/

[ was unable to serve:

1* Attempt 4 L4 gl arL @p.m. because e @GNS en o F J/a C, 4 Z'-f'
| Iniy
2 Attempt __ 6 (L7 1 OA, /0 ¢ ,{L@fp.m. because A/Q 4 éé:r Z’z a”? {:, % , 7

als
MAtempt _ & /)8 1 g r/-g::.«_f; &m.f@bec&uae Mo ans et a?” /dc;. M
a

Is

[ solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing paper are true to the best of my knowledge, information,
and belief, and do further affirm that | am a competent person over 18 years of age and not a party to the case,

11] W, Chesapeake Ave. Towson, MD 21204 410-887-3351

Server’s Address Telephone

/ /

S;rver’s“ilmne: (Print) Date Server’s Signature
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C@ -LAINT FORM a ;:DON g'rwnrrammlssmcs
ATE OF MARYLAND i OFFICE RPCORD /

“OANPRRE;

! 11[{':'«

1 N
DATEHE IE s
;;:, +'~ﬂ= Y S

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION A
B AHD ‘

DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
500 NORTH CALVERT STREET - BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-3651
HOME IMPROVEMENT......«ccccremnnsemenssmnason tettrareenses 410-230-6309

CCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

B
L

)
Th
b

:T. .

4
+
i
4
L

|..!".|' & HH
L]

............. 410-230-8322 LR,
TYPE OF COMPLAINT — PLEASE CHECK - ' - #50‘?:"'&'“. A et _,-;JW ,{ e
* Nsma INFEJ MAT cm“ Lt
HOME IMPROVEMENT ~ HEATING, VENTILATION, OTHER SRR i T """1
S AlIR CONDITIONING, ¢, .. - SEX ANDA mwﬂu tﬁéy

| REFAIGERATION BOARD IR

— S

PLEASE ADDRESS ENVELOPE TO THE PROPER BOARD/COMMISSION

I Crpralenl il ey 2 TE

- PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT BY FILING THIS COMPLAINT IT MAY BE NECESSARY FOR YOU TO APPEAR AT A FOHMAL HEARING
BEFORE THIS BGAHDICOMMISSIGN OH IN CHIMINAL CEIUHT

remiliaf il il are———.

T T o | [TiTaed Aty
"7’2 £ AR (dyg .
/

.a.nnneac/ STAEET ADOAE
ik /@ﬁw ) 233 17 ColowcenTR C7
COUNTY smre ZIP ey OUNTY STATE 2P
HOME PHONE WORK PHONE _/&{ﬂ w oW A"/ MQ a? //3(
¢ ¢ p PHONE PAGER
410) 521 =3976 " U4p) 338~ /597 (YP)E17 - 0167
3. CONTRACT INFORMATION
Did yi::hﬂ antor into a contract? E4ES NO If “YE=S” was the contract Qral IE/Wﬁttan?
With whom did you enter into the contract? - () / £ 7' T T./
(Give name of individuat and/or company) N { [/ ﬂ/ é’ ﬁ N A_?ﬁ C O/L/ /7"
Date of contract (Month, Day, Y;;?, /! o / Amount of contract? '213/_3 Jo ;.2
Did you pay for the services? YES NO If “YES iua amount $ / 5- g 3 2
t. Name of person who actually did the work or performed the service (./d- A ﬁ' 7' /0 /V C /
Date the work was started , Last date work performed :
{MONTH f DAY / TEAH} (MONTH / DAY / YEAR)
ls thare an arbitration clause In the contract? [ EA}

¥ |

Please give a detailed but concise explanation of your complaint in the order in which it occurred and attach any supporting documents (continue on a
separaie sheet it necessary. Typa or print lagibly.)

/
/(ﬁé (fﬁ 27 bézﬁbﬁﬁf i\f&f/i/d péwég; Vﬁgw_&fedx'@a/
ﬂ.cw /9 ...,. u/ . Dydivg oufR
4 A { AL ‘ G‘JM /76 (R /67{’.
(4 & { /J'w (LAL NA 7’ £ -

b» m ué?% Air _woRK L/ Rico ]

PR

. CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY .OF PERJURY THAT THE.INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

(NOWLEDGE INF TION AND BELIE
A - /<02

(DATE)

f this is a home improvement complaint and the contractor was licensed at the time of the contract, you may file a saparata ¢laim against the Home
mprovement Guaranty Fund.

. e T S il nlaiirialih Pl el

[SlGHAW E OF COMPLAI

s . -l et 2l s ——— k e telalliar

WHITE - AGENCY COPY  QREEN - PERMIT DEPT, CANARY - INVESTIGATOR'S COPY  PINK+ 10 DAY COPY  GOLD - COMPLAINANT COPY (FOR YOUR AECGORDS)

‘orm DLLR/OPLP #1 {8-00) DO NOT WRITE ON REVERSE SIDE
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SODE E FORCEMENT REF

DATE:_§ _/_f2 | I INTAKE BY: / ___ CASE #: dl"‘fjﬁ INSPEC: é{ A A

COMPLAINT
LOCATION: 92;9’ v ﬂ/‘

zre coo:_A// S) vist: 0 2
COMPLAINANT
NAME: . D e ——e PHONE#: (H) WwW____ . -
ADDRESS: f _ e 7IPCODE: -

IF YES IS THIS SECTION 8?2  YES NO o~

OWNER/ZFENANT—
INFORMATION: (/. & 4 A C_a7/ a.

- il e, EEE— i il mhik

TAXACCOUNT#___ /8 00 065909 L. ZONING: -
INSPECTION: :ﬁ/% o :: » .—/—:: fﬁ 5 )

REINSPEGTION é Jovaer shded Vers: A /}

REINSPECTION:
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Citation/Case No.: 0L~ F/66
Date of Photographs: 2 /02
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| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the / photographs set out above, and that these photographs
{number of photos)

fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced
citation/case number on the date set out above.

7
: /f cmemént Officer _W@\t\

11/14/00
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Baltimore County, Maryland
Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

In the Matter of Civil Citation No. 02-4166
Juan C. Arroyo 4282 Mary Ridge Drive
Susan K. Arroyo

Respondents

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the
Department of Permits and Development Management on 31 July 2002, for a hearing
on a citation for violations under the Baltimore County Code for building a carport
without a permit on residential property located at 4282 Mary Ridge Drive.

On 12 June 2002, pursuant to §1-7(d), Baltimore County Code, a code
enforcement citation was issued. The citation was legally served on the Respondents.

The citation described the violations as follows: International Residential Code.
2000, §105, constructing addition at side (carport) of location without required building

permit,

Further, the citation proposed a civil penalty of $12,400 to be assessed. A code
enforcement hearing date was scheduled for 31 July 2002.

Juan Arroyo appeared for the hearing and testified. The Respondent hired a
contractor who abandoned the job. The Respondent has obtained a permit for the

porch. The Respondent was unable to get a permit for the carport because it is in a

County utility easement.



Arroyo O ‘l)

Citation No. 02-4166

The Respondent will be allowed to maintain the carport in the County easement
subject to the following: At such time as Baltimore County, its agepts, servants and
employees, or utility companies determine that the easement is needed for their
purpases, or that the County or the utilities contractors need to utilize or work in the
easement area, the Respondents shall remove the carport at their expense.

T 1S ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer,
this /_5 day of August 2002 that a civil penalty be imposed in the amount of $5000.

At such time as the Baltimore County, its agents, its agents, servants and
employees, or utility companies determine that the easement is needed for their
purposes, or that the County or the utilities contractors need to utilize or work in the
easement area, the Respondents shall remove the carport at their expense.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the civil penalty in the amount of $5000 shall be

suspended on condition the Respondents abide by the following: At such time as

Baitimore County, its agents, servants, and employees, or utility companies determine
that the easement is needed for their purposes, or that the County or the utilities
contractors need to utilize or work in the easement area, the Respondents shall remove

the carport at their expense.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondents shall obtain a building permit

for the carport. If the Respondents fail to abide by this Order, then the civil penalty
imposed shall be $5000.

Sigf'IEdZ ’
Stahiey J. Sclhiapifo
Code Enforcement Hearing Officer

The violator is advised that pursuant to §1-7(g)(1), Baltimore County Code, an appeal to the Baitimore County Board of
Appeals may be taken within fifteen (15) days after the date of a final Order. §1-7(g)(2) requires the filing of a petition setting forth

the grounds for appeal and a filing fee of $150. The appellant is urged to read the requirements for the appeal petition. Security in
the amount of the civil penalty must be posted with the Director.
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